based on FTE for part-time bargaining unit members.

C) 	Effective with the pay period that includes July 1, 2026, the University will increase the individ-
ual 2026-2027 base salaries of all full- and part-time employees covered by this Agreement by 
one percent (1%), followed by an additional eight hundred twenty-five dollars ($825) base salary 
increase for full-time employees and prorated increase for part-time employees based on FTE.

4.2:	 Salary Ranges.  Salaries of full-time twelve (12)-month positions in the bargaining unit shall be subject to 
the salary minima and maxima reflected in the Salary Ranges which appear in Appendix C.

[...]

The University will provide at no cost to the bargaining unit member, term life 
insurance in an amount equal to two and one half (2.5) times the bargaining unit member’s annual salary.  Each 
bargaining unit member’s group term life insurance shall be subject to a cap of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) for the term of this Agreement.  Bargaining unit members may waive insurance coverage in excess of 
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).

5.9:	 Long-Term Disability Benefit Policy.  The University will provide a group long-term disability benefit 
plan to members of the bargaining unit who have not yet qualified for such coverage under the Ohio Public Em-

[...]

A)	 Child:  biological, adopted, foster, stepchild, ward or child of person standing in loco parentis 

regardless of age.

B)	 Eligible Bargaining Unit Member:  a bargaining unit member with at least one (1) year of ser-
vice who has worked at least one thousand forty (1,040) hours in the previous twelve (12) months.

C)	 Immediate family:  spouse, children, daughters-in-law, sons-in-law, grandchildren, parents, par-
ents-in-law, grandparents, spouse’s grandparents, brothers, sisters, brothers-in-law, sisters-in-law, 
or legal guardian.

[...]

The bargaining unit member shall be permitted to have another individual 
advise them during the grievance hearing, but that person shall not serve as an advocate for the bargaining unit 
member.

ARTICLE 10:  PROBATIONARY STATUS

10.1:	 Probationary Status:  The first three hundred sixty-five (365) days from date of hire.

10.2:	 Six-Month Probationary Status:  A probationary employee who has been employed by the University 
for less than one hundred eighty-one (181) days from date of hire may be terminated for any reason not prohibited 
by law and without recourse to the grievance and arbitration procedure.  

10.3:	 One-Year Probationary Status:  A probationary employee who has been employed by the University 
for more than one hundred eighty-one (181) but less than three hundred sixty-six (366) days from date of hire 
and based upon performance issues, and the University expects it will not retain the services of the probationary 
member, the member shall be informed in writing by the department head or other administrative superior of the